(www.modresources.com.au) with both also available on the ASX’s website (www.asx.com.au).

Historical and Pro-forma Historical financial information

Under the Scheme, Sandfire will acquire all the MOD Shares held by Scheme Participants for the Scheme
Consideration. In this regard, Sandfire is offering scrip consideration of 0.0664 Sandfire shares for every 1
MOD Share held. MOD Shareholders (other than European Shareholders, Ineligible Foreign Shareholders
and UMP Shareholders) may make an election to instead receive cash consideration of A$0.45 per MOD
Share up to a maximum aggregate cash consideration of A$41.6 million.

For illustrative purposes, the Pro-forma Historical Financial Information has been presented below based on
the following two scenarios:

(i) Maximum Cash Consideration: based on maximum cash consideration of A$41.6 million
paid as per the Scheme Implementation Deed; and

(ii) Nil Cash Elections: based on nil elections to receive cash consideration per the Scheme
Implementation Deed.

(d) Pro-forma Historical Financial Information – Maximum Cash Consideration

A$000
Sandfire

Historical
Reviewed

MOD
Historical
Audited

Notes Pro Forma
Adjustments

Merged Group Pro
Forma Historical

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   179,022   5,038 A   (42,600)   141,460

Trade and other receivables   13,854   832   -   14,686

Inventories   40,473   -   -   40,473

Other current assets   1,273   798   -   2,071

Total current assets   234,622   6,668   (42,600)   198,690
Receivables   475   -   -   475

Inventories   11,698   -   -   11,698

Exploration and evaluation assets   24,940   41,111 A 108,306 174,357

Property, plant and equipment   393,982   2,810 -  396,792

Financial investments   13,063   -   -   13,063

Other non-current assets   -   37   -   37

Page 85

MOD Resources Limited SCHEME BOOKLET   Page | 86

A$000
Sandfire

Historical
Reviewed

MOD
Historical
Audited

Notes Pro Forma
Adjustments

Merged Group Pro
Forma Historical

Total non-current assets   444,158   43,957 108,306 596,421

TOTAL ASSETS   678,780   50,626   65,706 795,112

LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables   49,397   3,257 B   5,000   57,654

Interest bearing liabilities   445   -   -   445

Income tax payable   10,745   -   -   10,745

Provisions   4,258   235   -   4,493

Metal Tiger contributions   -   439 - 439

Total current liabilities   64,845   3,931   5,000 73,776

Trade and other payables   2,642   11   -   2,653

Interest bearing liabilities   291   -   -   291

Provisions   28,802   -   -   28,802

Deferred tax liabilities   26,186   -   -   26,186

Total non-current liabilities   57,921   11   -   57,932
TOTAL LIABILITIES   122,766   3,942   5,000   131,708

NET ASSETS   556,014   46,684   60,706 663,404

EQUITY

Issued capital   242,535   111,411 A,C (4,021) 349,925

Reserves   (2,756)   4,021 C   (4,021)   (2,756)

Retained profits   312,188   (68,700) A,C 68,700   312,188

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the parent   551,967   46,732 60,657 659,357

Non-controlling interests   4,047   (49) D   49   4,047

TOTAL EQUITY   556,014   46,684 60,706 663,404

(d) Pro-forma Historical Financial Information – Nil Cash Elections

A$000
Historical

Sandfire
Reviewed

Historical
MOD

Audited
Notes Pro Forma

Adjustments
Merged Group

Pro Forma
Historical

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   179,022   5,038 A   (1,000)   183,060
Trade and other receivables   13,854   832   -   14,686
Inventories   40,473   -   -   40,473
Other current assets   1,273   798   -   2,071
Total current assets   234,622   6,668   (1,000)   240,290
Receivables   475   -   -   475
Inventories   11,698   -   -   11,698

Page 86

MOD Resources Limited SCHEME BOOKLET   Page | 87

A$000
Historical

Sandfire
Reviewed

Historical
MOD

Audited
Notes Pro Forma

Adjustments
Merged Group

Pro Forma
Historical

Exploration and evaluation assets   24,940   41,111 A 102,431 168,482

Property, plant and equipment   393,982   2,810 -  396,792

Financial investments   13,063   -   -   13,063

Other non-current assets   -   37   -   37

Total non-current assets   444,158   43,957 102,431 590,546

TOTAL ASSETS   678,780   50,626 101,431 830,837

LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables   49,397   3,257 B   5,000   57,654
Interest bearing liabilities   445   -   -   445
Income tax payable   10,745   -   -   10,745
Provisions   4,258   235   -   4,493
Metal Tiger contributions   -   439   - 439
Total current liabilities   64,845   3,931   5,000 73,776
Trade and other payables   2,642   11   -   2,653
Interest bearing liabilities   291   -   -   291
Provisions   28,802   -   -   28,802
Deferred tax liabilities   26,186   -   -   26,186
Total non-current liabilities   57,921   11   -   57,932
TOTAL LIABILITIES   122,766   3,942   5,000   131,708

NET ASSETS   556,014   46,684 96,431 699,129

EQUITY

Issued capital   242,535   111,411 A,C 31,704 385,650

Reserves   (2,756)   4,021 C   (4,021)   (2,756)
Retained profits   312,188   (68,700) A,C 68,700 312,188

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent   551,967   46,732 96,382 695,082

Non-controlling interests   4,047   (49) D   49  4,047

TOTAL EQUITY   556,014   46,684 96,431 699,129

Notes to Pro Forma Adjustments

Note A – Acquisition of MOD by Sandfire

This adjustment reflects the acquisition of MOD by Sandfire in accordance with the Scheme Implementation
Deed. For the purposes of preparing the Pro-forma Historical Financial Information, the transaction has been
accounted for as an asset acquisition. For the purpose of the pro forma financial information, the transaction
has been measured with reference to the estimated fair value of the Scheme Consideration.

Page 87

MOD Resources Limited SCHEME BOOKLET   Page | 88

The estimated fair value of the Scheme Consideration has been calculated as follows:

[…]

in US$ in real terms, in the range of 9.5% to 10.5% to discount the future cash flows of the T3 Project

to their present value. Refer to Appendix 3 for additional detail on our selected discount rate.

In selecting this range, we considered the following:

• the required rates of return on listed companies in a similar business

• the specific business and financing risks of the T3 Project, including country risk

• the Botswana tax regime for mining operations, which includes variable tax rates based on

profit margins, as well as the effective tax rate for the T3 Project

• an appropriate level of financial gearing and cost of debt throughout the development stage

and LOM period of the T3 Project.

Page 192

MOD Resources Limited - Independent expert’s report and Financial Services Guide   50

Sensitivity analysis

We have considered the sensitivity of the value of the T3 Project to changes in copper prices, discount

rate, and operating expenditure and capital expenditure assumptions adopted. We have also considered

different scenarios for the acquisition of a minority stake in the T3 Project by the Botswana Government.

The results of our sensitivity analysis are set out in the table below.

Table 31

 Discount rate (real, post-tax)

(US$ million, T3 Project value) 9.00% 9.50% 10.00% 10.50% 11.00%

Copper prices1

-7.5% 55.13  47.99  41.21  34.77  28.66

-5.0% 73.63  66.00  58.75  51.85  45.30

-2.5% 89.59  81.58  73.95  66.70  59.80

Selected assumptions 102.40  94.12  86.25  78.75  71.61

+2.5% 115.20  106.67  98.54  90.79  83.41

+5.0% 132.54  123.55  114.99  106.82  99.04

+7.5% 150.05  140.61  131.60  123.01  114.81

Stake to be acquired by Botswana Government

15% 91.00  83.96  77.27  70.89  64.82

10% 94.80  87.35  80.26  73.51  67.09

7.5% 96.70  89.04  81.76  74.82  68.22

5.0% 98.60  90.74  83.25  76.13  69.35

2.5% 100.50  92.43  84.75  77.44  70.48

0.0% 102.40  94.12  86.25  78.75  71.61

Operating expenditure contingency1

+10.0% 88.03  79.89  72.15  64.79  57.79

+7.5% 95.21  87.01  79.20  71.77  64.70

Selected assumptions (+5.0%) 102.40  94.12  86.25  78.75  71.61

+2.5% 109.58  101.24  93.29  85.73  78.52

+0.0% 119.00  110.50  102.39  94.67  87.31

Development capital expenditure contingency1

+20.0% 98.99  90.68  82.77  75.24  68.07

+17.5% 100.70  92.40  84.51  77.00  69.84

Selected assumptions (+15.0%) 102.40  94.12  86.25  78.75  71.61

+12.5% 104.10  95.84  87.98  80.50  73.37

+10.0% 105.80  97.56  89.72  82.25  75.14

Source: Deloitte Corporate Finance analysis

Note:

1. These values are before any impact of the Botswana Government option

Page 193

MOD Resources Limited - Independent expert’s report and Financial Services Guide   51

The table above illustrates that the value of the T3 Project is highly sensitive to commodity prices. A

(+/-) 2.5% movement in the copper price results in a (+/-) 15% movement in the value of the T3

Project.

A potential acquisition of a minority stake of 15% (maximum interest possible) in the T3 Project by the

Botswana Government would represent a decrease of approximately 10% in the value of MOD’s stake in